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1088 STATE POLICE BARRACK IN COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

CHAFT. 186 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

Chapter 185

AN ACT to Authorize the Constructlon of a Brldge across the Kennebec
River.

Be zt enacted by the People of the State of Mame as folloWS'

.Sec. 1. State highway commission authorized to construct brldge The
state hlohway commission is héreby authorized and directed to’ use 'such
federal urban development funds, federal elimination of railroad crossing
funds, federal aid funds, and such general highway funds as are neces%ary,
and which are available and not otherwise allocated, to construct a bridge

across the Kennebec river at Augusta, the exact Iocatlon of whlch to be

determined by said commission.

Sec. 2. Bridge to be operated as toll bridge. The state hlchway com-
mission is also authorized to operate such brldce when constructed as a
toll bridge until the revenue therefrom shall amount to a sum. sufﬁCIent

to reimburse the state for the amount appropriated, at which time the

bridge shall be free. The commission shall charge and collect such tolls
for the use and crossing of said bridge by vehicles and other traffic, with

the exception of pedestrians for whose passage no toll shall be charged,

as may from time to time be determined and ordered by it, having due

regard to the value of the services rendered, the cost of upkeep, mainte-

nance, repairs, and operation, and said recovery with interest of the amount
appropriated.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 186

AN ACT Relating to a State Police Barrack in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Establishment. of a barrack. The governor and council are
hereby directed and authorized to purchase such land in the county of
Cumberland for the use of the state as may be necessary for -the erection
of a state police barrack. There shall be erected, equipped and maintained,
under the supervision of the chief of the state police, on said land in the
county of-Cumberland, a state police barrack.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby aprjropr'iéted $18,000 from the
“Maine Post War Public Works Reserve” for the purchase of said land
and the erection and equipping of said barrack. -All unexpended balances
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